
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029731-2024 

Tender

GMCA 1124- Manchester Civic Leadership Programme

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-029731
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-049b9a  
Published 17 September 2024, 3:29pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

GMCA Offices, 1st Floor, Churchgate House, 56 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6EU

Contact

Mr Obi Chidera

Email

Chidera.Obi@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 0

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029731-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029731-2024
mailto:Chidera.Obi@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD - North West (England)

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://procontract.due-north.com/register

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://procontract.due-north.com/register

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/
http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/
https://procontract.due-north.com/register
https://procontract.due-north.com/register


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

GMCA 1124- Manchester Civic Leadership Programme

Reference number

DN743593

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Greater Manchester’s ability to get to grips with racial inequality is hampered by the lack
of representation of racial minorities in the organisations that have the power to act.
Greater Manchester Independent Inequalities Commission 2021

The Black Lives Matter Movement and pandemic highlighted and further worsened the
racial discrimination and inequalities within our society, compounded by a lack of civic
engagement and under-representation of people experiencing racial inequalities. The
Mayor of Greater Manchester has expressed commitment to a civic leadership
programme for racially marginalised people for the duration of his term, championing it as
a key driver to diversifying civic leadership and creating inclusion and tackling inequalities
across wider society.

The Greater Manchester Civic Leadership Programme was launched in 2022, and over its
first two years has supported 58 participants to develop their personal skills, confidence
and knowledge of the roles and responsibilities of public appointees, as well as an insight
into the systems and procedures of public bodies, by hearing from inspiring leaders and
observing practices. This has empowered participants to engage with and join public
bodies and political offices within Greater Manchester and inspire and encourage other
people within their communities to actively engage.

The programme has the full support of all Greater Manchester Council Leaders, with
practical support provided by senior officers. This has helped barriers be identified and
addressed, enabling participants to take up and sustain future positions in places that are



Page 4 to 7

inclusive. Furthermore, improving the pathway for programme participants will challenge
and change pathways for all racially marginalised people to take on civic leadership
positions.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD - North West (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Greater Manchester’s ability to get to grips with racial inequality is hampered by the lack
of representation of racial minorities in the organisations that have the power to act.
Greater Manchester Independent Inequalities Commission 2021

The Black Lives Matter Movement and pandemic highlighted and further worsened the
racial discrimination and inequalities within our society, compounded by a lack of civic
engagement and under-representation of people experiencing racial inequalities. The
Mayor of Greater Manchester has expressed commitment to a civic leadership
programme for racially marginalised people for the duration of his term, championing it as
a key driver to diversifying civic leadership and creating inclusion and tackling inequalities
across wider society.

The Greater Manchester Civic Leadership Programme was launched in 2022, and over its
first two years has supported 58 participants to develop their personal skills, confidence
and knowledge of the roles and responsibilities of public appointees, as well as an insight
into the systems and procedures of public bodies, by hearing from inspiring leaders and
observing practices. This has empowered participants to engage with and join public
bodies and political offices within Greater Manchester and inspire and encourage other
people within their communities to actively engage.

The programme has the full support of all Greater Manchester Council Leaders, with
practical support provided by senior officers. This has helped barriers be identified and
addressed, enabling participants to take up and sustain future positions in places that are
inclusive. Furthermore, improving the pathway for programme participants will challenge
and change pathways for all racially marginalised people to take on civic leadership
positions.



Page 5 to 7

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: quality / Weighting: 90

Price - Weighting: 10 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

12

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

3 X 12 months

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

21 October 2024

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

21 October 2024

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

GMCA

Manchester

M1 6EU

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-03T17:59:34+0100
	TCPDF




